## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}~:$  sprague & son, printers to the state.  ${\bf 1}~8~8~1~.$ 

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Resolved, That we respectfully urge upon our senators Chap. 11. and representatives in congress to procure such legislation as in their judgment will best subserve the interests of navigation.

Resolved, That a copy of these resolutions be forwarded by the secretary of state to each member of our delegation in congress.

Approved February 24, 1881.

#### Chapter 11.

Resolve requesting the Attorney General to prepare and obtain a deed of certain Settlers' lots of land from the Treasurer of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

Resolved, That the attorney general of this state, be directed to make and obtain a deed from the treasurer of the commonwealth of Massachusetts, in conformity with the following resolve:

Attorney general directed to obtain deed of certain land.

"Resolved, That the treasurer of the commonwealth, be and hereby is authorized and directed to convey by deed, to Samuel A. Holbrook, treasurer of the state of Maine, for the use of said state, all the right, title and interest of the commonwealth, to the settlers' lots so called, situated in township num- settlers' lots in bered seventeen, in range seven, in the county of Aroostook, in the state of Maine,—the state of Maine to make conveyances of said lots to the settlers, in the same manner that the commonwealth would have done if no conveyances had been made." Approved April twenty-three, eighteen hundred and eighty.

Aroostook

Approved February 24, 1881.

#### Chapter 12.

Resolve to authorize the Land Agent to settle certain accounts with members of the Maine Swedish Colony.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to Land agent settle the accounts against the Swedish settlers for advances made under the laws of eighteen hundred and seventy, eighteen hundred and seventy-one, eighteen hundred and seventy-two and eighteen hundred and seventy-three, upon

against Swedish

CHAP. 13. such terms and conditions as he thinks equitable and advisable; and make such discounts and allowances as will enable him to collect the accounts in money or labor, and close the books within two years.

Approved February 24, 1881.

#### Chapter 13.

Resolve relating to a bond held in trust by the State, for the State College of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arts.

Preamble.

Whereas, The state of Maine holds in trust for the benefit of the State College of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arts, a registered bond of the state of Maine, numbered two hundred and fifty-one, for the sum of thirty thousand dollars, which became due August fifteen, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and eighty, and the state of Maine, by a resolve approved March twenty-four, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and sixty-four, directed the treasurer of state to invest all money received from the sale of land scrip donated to said college by the United States, in the six per centum stock of this state, to be inviolably held for the benefit of said college, and this sum of thirty thousand dollars being a portion of said investment, therefore be it

Treasurer of state authorized to issue new bond to State College of Agriculture and Mechanic Arts. Resolved, That the treasurer of state be authorized and directed to issue a new registered bond, in favor of said college, for the sum of thirty thousand dollars, bearing interest at the rate of six per centum per annum, payable semi-annually, to bear date of August fifteen, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and eighty, and payable in nine years from date; the same being in lieu of bond number two hundred and fifty-one, for a like sum due August fifteen, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and eighty; said bond to be signed by the treasurer, countersigned by the governor, and attested by the secretary of state.

Approved February 24, 1881.